conducted a Data Modernization survey to assess the level of knowledge and 
experience of PHEL scientific staff members in the areas of programming 
languages, data analysis/management/visualization, statistical analysis tools, 
coding, and artificial intelligence. 
One hundred, forty-five (145) personnel were surveyed; 103 responses were 
received and 98 were included in the analysis. Apart from the Informatics team 
within the Public Health Laboratory Services, and the Data Management and 
Analysis team within the Environmental Chemical Laboratory Services, all staff